
Mr. Frank Chavez 
New Mexico O i l C o n s e r v a t i o n D i v i s i o n 
1000 Rio Brazos Rd. 
Aztec, New Mexico 87410 

Re: Northwest 4 
890' FNL & 1840' FWL 
Sec 8B, T26N, R4W 
Rio A r r i b a Co., New Mexico 

Dear Mr. Chavez; 

C o n s o l i d a t e d O i l S< Gas, I n c . hereby r e q u e s t s a u t h o r i z a t i o n 
t o down-hole commi n g l e t h e Basin Dakota and B S Masa G a l l u p 
f o r m a t i o n s w i t h i n t h e above referenced' w e l l . 

T h i s w e l l f a i l e d t h e 1934 New Mexico Packer Leakage Test 
from an apparent h o l e i n t h e 1 1/2" Dakota p r o d u c t i o n t u b i n g . 
The Dakota averaged 128 MCFD and 1.3 BOPD from 1964 t o p r e s e n t . 
The G a l l u p averaged 52 MCFD and 0.2 BOPD d u r i n g t h e same p e r i o d . 

The ownership, working i n t e r e s t , r o y a l t y and o v e r r i d i n g 
r o y a l t y i s common f o r b o t h zones. 

Due t o t h e economics i n v o l v e d i n worki n g over an o l d w e l l , 
we would l i k e t o commingle t h e Dakota and Gall u p by p r o d u c i n g 
both zones t h r o u g h one s t r i n g of 1 1/2" p r o d u c t i o n t u b i n g a l r e a d y 
set a t t h e Dakota p e r f o r a t i o n s . 

C o n s o l i d a t e d would l i k e t o a l l o c a t e 70% gas and 90% o i l t o 
tri e Dakota and 30% gas and 10% o i l t o t h e Gal l u p f o r m a t i o n s , 
based on G O R t e s t s and t h e w e l l ' s p r o d u c t i o n h i s t o r y . 

Enclosed please- f i n d r e q u e s t e d i n f o r m a t i o n . 

OER:WLC:wc 
Enc1osures 
cc: N. M. O i l C o n s e r v a t i o n D i v i s i o n , Santa Fe 
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1984 PACKER LEAKAGE TEST 
CONSOLIDATED WELL NAME AND NUMBER UNIT LETTER 

OIL & GAS, INC. NORTHWEST 4 L 
SEC.-TWP.-RGE. 

8-26-4 
COUNTY 

RA 
UPPER COMPLETION ' PRODUCING THRU 

GALLUP. -
LOWER COMPLETION 

DAKOTA 
PRODUCING THRU 

DATE UPPER ZONE SHUT-IN-5 DAYS LOWER ZONE SHUT-IN—3 DAYS 

9- r t r 2 ^ SHUT BOTH ZONES IN SHUT BOTH ZONES IN 

X > CSG TBG TBG 

9 - U - XT Ol^ 9 0 
it, y£0 110 ' 0 U I-

° - r3 27 97 0 /9 * 
TURN ON LOWER ZONE AFTER CARD SIGNED LOWER ZONE FLOW 

UPPER ZONE RE1 
CSG 

MAINS SHUT-IN 
TBG 

/ 

D fi 

DIFFERENTIAL / FLOWING PRESSURE 

3 $ OCjLJ^ 

UPPER ZONE RE1 
CSG 

MAINS SHUT-IN 
TBG 

/ 

D fi 
STATIC _ 

FLOWING PRESSURE 

3 $ OCjLJ^ 

9-1-5* 

UPPER ZONE RE AAINS SHUT-IN DIFFERENTIAL FLOWING PRESSURE 

2 hi \ 9-1-5* 

UPPER ZONE RE AAINS SHUT-IN 

STATIC _ 

% * / 

FLOWING PRESSURE 

2 hi \ 
TEST COMPLETED WHEN INITIALED a» PLATE SIZE, STATIC SPRING 

i STATIC g 0 O 

REMARKS AVERAGE RATE 
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SOUTHERN6UNION E X P 1 

Location P l a t to Accompany A p p l i c a t i o n 
f or Ad t r a t i v e Commingling of the 

NORTHWEST 4 
890' FNL S< 1840' FWL 
Sec SB, T26N, R4W 
Rio A r r i b a Co., New Mexico 



u.iiClJ n.. 
A p r i l 2, 1964 

r . C O N S O L I D A T E D O I L £ GAS, I N C . N O R T H W E S T F E D E R A L 

Will Xo. _ f Unit L o t t e r _ _ l _ _ Sac tick 3 To*.^.i.ip 26 NORTH Rt.-,ge4 V/BST, \'MPM 
Lociitoa JSSO Foet From :vOr.TH Lino, 1S40 Fbet From &AST Lina 

County ̂ I J S L J £ S J - 3 A G. L . E!evat ioa_7173«-0 . Dedicated A era a^o 320 Acres 
Xame of Producin 3 Formation _ _ J C L A K C y r A Pool £ A S I N _ 
1. Is tha Operator the oaly owner in the dedicated acre23& outli-ed oa the plai below? 

Yea X Xo 

1. '.! lho a « » ; f ta creation oac ia " r .o" , hu.va tha i-t;>:es:s of all tha owners tiooa consolidated by communitization 
agreement or otherwise? Yes Xo . If answer ia "yea" , Type of Consolidation. \ 

V 
2. i i the a;iwo.- to question two is " n o " , list all the cwuersana ihuir respective interests below: 1 , 

Qwaer Land Description , 

£=.ct:on B. 

This 'is to certify th:.t. the iafcrstatica 
i t S ic t io ; A above ie true a^d co.-plets 
to ths b is ; of ay Uscwled-e ssd boliof. 

Consolidated O i l ct Gas, Inc. 

(Rtprecfectative) 
W. H . W i l l i a m s 

(Address) 
Chief Engine er 

4150 East Mexico Avenue 

Ser.ver 22, Colorado 

GLO" plated dated Nov. 4 , 1322 

Xoto: A i l d is t iase j rsuet be frcm outer boundaries of section. 

8 

<0 

X 

i n ; 1 ] 
0 £ 3 0 fi&O &S3 1 3 2 3 U S O l D i D D ' . O 2 6 4 0 2 0 0 0 1 5 0 0 1 0 0 0 5 0 0 

Scale i inches equal 1 mile 

Tuis is t i ce:iify that the above plbj. was prepared from field notes of actual surveys 
made oy ne or u:icer r..y supervision and that the same are true and correct to the best 
of my knowledge aad belief. 

Date 5-L.-vavMd 5 Xarch 1964 

^ s u r v e y o r 



_Apjril_2,_L2M_ 

, CONSOLIDATED O I L & GAS, I N C . N O R T H W E S T F E D E R A L 

Well No. 4 - 8 Unit. Letter _ _ _ j L _ S e c i i e . a 8 Township 2 & NORTH R , - . g o 4 WEST, V M P M 
LOC&16Q.8L9Q_ Feet From NORTH Lina, _1S_4Q Feet From EAST . Line 
County HIP ARRI3A G. L . 2!ev&ticD_7i .73«Q , Dedicated Aerea-ra 160 ; Acres 
S A I L , of Producing Formation G A L L U P Pool U N D E S I G N A T E D 
1. Is the Operaiw the only owner in the dedicated acreage outlined oa the' plat below? 

Y o s _ _ X _ X o 
1. I f the to ejection ©ae ia "ao" , hav* tha i-t<,:eit3 of ai l tha ownera oeon consolidated by communitizaiioa 

agreement or otherwise? Yes No _ _ . If answer is "yes" , Type of Consolidation. \ . x 
i . l i the answer to question two is " n o " , list all the owners ana their respective interests below: « i 

Owner Lard Description .• 

Saatioa B. 

This is to certify that the information 
iu Section A above \L, true and complete 
to tne best of ;r.y i.^owiodje and belief. 

Consolidated O i l Gas, Inc. 

(Viip.-^assntative) 
W. H . Wi l l i ams 

(Address) 
Chief Engineer 

4150 East Mexico Avenue 

Denver 22, Colorado 

s.ef: GLO plated dated Nov. 4 , 1S32 

Note: A l l distances must be from outer boundaries of section. 

8 

q 
o ::o ftso esc uio 16ss i tto Z310 2640 2000 is00 1000 aco 0 

Scale 4 inches equal 1 mile 

This is to Coitify that the above plat was prepared from f ie ld notes of actual surveys 
made by me or under my supervision aad that the same are true and correct to the best 
of my knowledge e-nd belief. 

Dato Rv.tvt.yaA 5 March 1964 

. <2. Ms _ 
Xi ••J:< i . ar.-ir.c-er and cr 
. ' r r^s ?, Loess , 
i»cv; iiCccco Reg. No. I4o3 



NORTHWEST 4 
Sec SB, T26N, R4W 

RE: Rule 303C, Para. 2, Requirement (d) 

We would l i k e t o r e q u e s t an e x c e p t i o n t o r u l e 303C, Para. 2, 
Requirement ( d ) . A c u r r e n t ( w i t h i n 30 days) 24 hour produc­
t i v i t y t e s t o-f t h e Dakota and Gal l u p zones would n o t r e f l e c t 
a c c u r a t e p r o d u c t i o n p o t e n t i a l due t o t h e leak i n t h e Dakota 
t u b i n g s t r i n g . We a r e s u b m i t t i n g r e p r e s e n t a t i v e G O R t e s t s 
o-f each zone over a 24 hour p e r i o d i n 1982 and 1983 based on 
p r o d u c t i o n . These p r o d u c t i o n t e s t s were recorded when t h e 
ot h e r zone was shut i n -for l a c k o-f demand. 



S x o f l 

3 

S 
O 

f ! 
a o 

^ . — e 

o <r 
a 3 . s 

Z 

a t 
0 5 

S 1 *" 
r * go 

?5? 

- 5 « 

1 3 

Es 
2 S 

3 

2 
u 

8 
3 

5 

a. o 

9 E 

a 
*» s* 

9) 

_ W 
o c 

3 • 
n s 
* o 

* "3 
<» o 

S ir 
a s 
<r 3-2 . » 3" 

5 " t 

a e> 
a . „ —. 

» a 5" 
. » ; 

« " 2 
= « J 
<S 3 *T. 

„ 01 

n 
er 
o 
10 

o 

3 

a 

© 

5" 

3 
a 

3 
o 
T 

3 * 

Cfl 

CD 

0 0 

o 
I 

I—' 
4 > 
I 

0 0 
CO 

o 
3 
CD 

(V) 
O 
O 

no 

0 0 
r \ j 

> 
i n 
rn 
z 
> 
2 
m 

o r 
r 

o 
> 

rn 
o 
•n 

o 
i 
o 
7. 
m 

5 3 

<" o r m 2 < 

c i 
o a 

m 
o O 
r r 

1—• z 
OJ r> > 

n 

>s 
-I • 
5 2 

r 

1 3 

o 
ro 
o 
x 

IV) 

o 
CO 

0 0 

QJ 
T 
3 
H -
3 
09 
CT 
O 
3 

Z 

0 0 

•o 

•C-

v O 

H -f m -< 
to TJ 
-» m 
' o 

• 

o 
o 
3 
Cfl 

o 
M 
H -
Q . 
0) 
c+ 
0) 

a 

O 5 

> 
T 

cr 
0) 

> 
1 
O 

70 
> 

m 
C/1 



O fl 

» i 5 

o 2 

_ o 
» •o • «: 3 O 

3 s 
B * «• U 
2-» F f 

=U < 
-

r » M 7 
tr _ !• f-
r s" " « 
• 2 ° ~ 

3 — tr 

, a* 

1 * 
_ * 
• : 
? § 
a o 

•7 — c 
a ~> o 
0 -V D 

5 * 
« S 
? 5. 

o i 

* 

3 . ? ? « ; -? » * 
5 j : 

i f J 
CT 2 3-

•< a 
3-3 " » » 
o " » 
13 I 
• s ? 
a = » 

3 

o e 
» | 

*z 
3 » 
ft ~ 
9 o — *. 
3 a 
a Z 

* 1 

: ? 
3 « 
er sr 
" ~ 
: « 
3 — 
it — 
a. • 

n to 
eu — 

» 2 2* 
• " § 
3 O •» 
a - a . jT 
=r ^ 
w o " 

If I I 
<* s r 
_ o 

» s <» 
o „ . 

a r 
= S s - . 
S o 

o 
T 
cr 
3" 
S 
tn 
01 
ci-

CO 

CO 

IV) 

z 

-C-

s: 

CO 
I 
M 
l \ l 
I 
CO 
no 

z 
o 
3 
(I) 

U l 

rv> 

oo 

CO 

o 

CO 

OJ 
OJ 
-4 

r 
m 
> 
co 
ro 
z 
> 
2 
m 

5 
m 
r 
r 

o 
> 
-i 
m 
o 
-»\ 

S T A T U S 

n 
cn I 

N s 
m 

3 2 
m 2 
co 0 
to • 

£ r 2 
m s < 

?5 
vi ni 

Cl 

o a 

a O 
r r 

1°, 

> 

i 

O 
F 

T l 
a. 

O s o a Bl 3 2 
CO CO 

o o 
X 

H-

ro Q. 
o ai 
OJ CT 
CO CD 

- a 
o 

DJ H-
T 1—i 

3 
H- So 
3 
0°. Q 
CT 9) 
o (Ji 
3 

•* 
1—! 

Z 3 
2 O 

• 
CO 

J> 
vO 
VO 

n 

• 

CD 

CO 

2 
a> 
co 
w 
o 
0) 

c 

=0? 

> 

T 

cr 

> 

I 
O 
r~ 

> 

m 



NORTHWEST 4 
Sec SE, T26N, R4W 

RE: Rule 303C, Para. 2, Requirement (e) 

We a r e s u b m i t t i n g p r o d u c t i o n d e c l i n e c u r v e s -for t h e Basin Dakota 
and B S Mesa G a l l u p . 



C o n s o l i d a t e d O i l & Gas, I n c . 
Dual Completion Schematic -for 
Commingling A p p l i c a t i o n 

E l e v a t i o n : 7185 
7173 

KB 
GL /// 

12-3/4",40# csg € 308' 
Cmt w/ 275 sx Regular w/ 
27. CaCl 2. Cmt t o p a t 
s u r t a c e . 

7-5/3", 26. 4# csg <H 4110' < 
Cmt w/ 195 sx 50/50 Pozmix 
w/ 4% g e l . T a i l - i n w/ 50 sx 
Cl "C" w/ 27. CaCl2. Cmt t o p 
c a l c a t 3100'. 

XXXX 

Frac Gallup w/ 46,070 g a l 
o i l %>. 25,000 l b s sand 

NOTE: Approval t o s u r f a c e 
comminqle o i l p r o d u c t i o n 
-from t h e Dakota ?< Gall u p 
was made on 8—27—64. 
(Admin. Order # MC-1528) 

Frac Dakota w/ 130,000 gal 
water h. 93,000 l b s sand 

5-1/2",17# & 15.5# csg 
d 8385'. Cmt w/ 320 sx 
50/50 pozmix w/ 47. g e l . 
Cmt top c a l c a t 4008'. 

XX 

XXXX XXXX 

X X X X X X X X 

//////////// 

/// 

ol 
ol 
ol 

ol 
al 
ol 

NORTHWEST 4 
Sec 8B, T26N, R4W 
Rio A r r i b a Co., NM 
October 17, 1984 

17-1/2" h o l e t o 308 

5-1/2" l i n e r t o p <§ 
4003 ' 

10-5/8" h o l e t o 4110 

1" t b g Ca 7619' 

Gal l u p per-f i n t e r v a l 
7652-7614' 
(72 h o l e s ) 

Baker Re t r i a v - a - D 
pkr © 7900' 

1-1/2" t b g <I 8026 

Dakota per-f i n t e r v a l 
8315-8146'(144 h o l e s 

PBTD @ 8349' 
Clean o u t t o 8335' 

6-3/4" h o l e t o 3385' 
D r i l l e r s TD - 8385' 
Loqqers TD - 8400' 
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
ENESGY ANO MINERALS DEPARTMENT 

O I L C O N S E R V A T I O N D I V I S I O N ' 
P. O . B O X Z 0 8 8 

S A N T A F E . N E W M E X I C O 8 7 5 0 

F o r m C - 1 Z Z - A 

R e v i s e d 1 0 - 1 - 7 8 

W E L L D E L I V E R A B I L I T Y TEST REPORT FOR 19 81 

•>eov M M < r o « w « r i o a 

Basin n = .75 Dakota Rio Arr iba 

86525 

Consolidated Oil and Gas, Inc . 
W«.T I C T T C M 

B 
a x c r i o a 

8 26 Northwest P ipe l ine Corporation 
C H i a i O . O . — I R C N C 1 

5.500 
C A S I N A • a — *«CMf t f l 

5.012 
• C T A T o c j » m — r e c T 

8385' 1.990 
T V I I M f i • O — i l C N C I 

1.610 
r o r — T U t i n e * x « r . — r c c r 

8027' 

8146' 8315' 
• C U M O O U C I M T M U CAS C « A ¥ I T T C M A V I T T 1 L C H C T M 

.731 5868' 

May 17 
O A T C o r r t . o w r e a r 

T. May 25 ' June 1, 1981 

PRESSURE DATA _ A L L PRESSURES IN PSIA 

( a ) F l o wine C * » i n « 
p r e s s u r e (DWt) 

(b ) P lowing , Tubin*. 
P r c B * u r « (DWt) 

221 

( c ) F l o w i n c Meter 
P m i u n (DWt) 

215 

(d) F l o w C h u t 
Sto t i c R e a dine* 

215 

( e ) M e i e r E r r o r 
( I t em C — I t e m d ) 

0 

(0 Friction Lose 
(a —c) or (b — « ) 

t 

6 

(K) A v e r a g e Meter 
P r o s a u r * (Xniegr.) 

188 
(K) Corrected U e t e r 

P r e s sur* • • ) 

188 

( i ) Ave.. V e U h c s d 
P r e e t . P t - <h + Q 

194 

( j ) Shut - in (Caving 
P r e * sure ( D V t ) 

(V) Shut- in T u b i n c 
P r e a s u r o (DWt) 

694 

(1) P c = h i f h e r r a i u e 
ot <j> or ( k ) 

694 

(ca) D e l . P r c e a u r e 

p,, = 50 %P_ 

347 

(tt) Separator or D » -
br<3ratc*r P r . (DWt) 
for c r i t i c a l f low emd7 

FLOW RATE CORRECTION (METER ERROR) 

I n t e c M e d Volume — M C F / D 

\ 

85 

Q u o t i e n t o f 

Item a 

1.0000 
4 

l t e n c 

I t e m d 

1.oooo 

C o r r e c t e d V o l u m t 

9 ' 85 M C F / D 

WORKING PRESSURE C A L C U L A T I O N 

( 1 — — ) 

R 2 = 

P „ 5 = P , * + R 1 

.347 1958 679 37636 38315 196 

D E L I V E R A B I L I T Y CALCULATION 

7 361227 .8148 ) _ .8576 73 
- ' J W C F / D 

^ 443321 J 

R E M A R K S : 

SUMMARY 

Item • -
P « -
Q -

**. 

188 
694 
85 

196 
347 

73'. 

. P e t e 

. P . l « 

. U C F / D 

. P . l s 

. Pete. 

. M C F / O 

B y . 

T i t l e . 

Consolidated Oil and Gas, In<0^~^y? 

JTH/skw 



MCF/PD 



K«2 





O I L C O N S E R V A T I O N D I V I S I O N 

'STATE OF NEW MEXICO P ° 8 0 X 2 0 8 8 Form 
' ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT S A N T A F E . NEW M E X I C O 8750 _ R.-ls.d 10-1-78 

W E L L D E L I V E R A B I L I T Y TEST REPORT FOR 19 81 

B.S. Mesa n S .75 
r o a - > * H M 

GalluD Rio Arriba 

86524 

Consolidated Oil and Gas, Inc. 
v m t r I C T T I S 

B 
• i c T i n • 

8 26 4 Northwest. Pipeline Corporatior 
C A « I « « O . S , — l a C M C I 

5.5QQ 
C A U M I O — l a C H C f 

5.012 
« C T A T o c r T t * -> r « B T 

8385' 
T U » * C O A — 1HCMCS 

1.315. 
T W t l B « 1 O — iMCMKS 

1.049 
T O r — r u i i a * - » , a r . — r t C T 

7619' 

7614' ™ 7652' 
S T C U . F O O O U C I O * TMOO 

CAO*«* TVO>0« .. X 

«AS OOAVITT 
.735 5600' 

B A T c o r n o o T O T 

May 17 T . May 25 June T, 1981 

PRESSURE DATA _ A L L PRESSURES IN PSIA 

( e ) F l o w inc C s s i o * . 
P m i u r t ( O W t ) 

338 

(p ) F lowio t j T u o i n c 
P r e a s u r e ( D V t > 

224 

<c) Flowing; Meter 
P r c a e u r e (D V t ) 

215 

(d) F l o » Chart 
S t a t i c R e a d i a * 

217 

( a ) Mater E r r o r 
( I l e a l c — i l e a d ) 

« 
-2 

( f ) F r i c t i o n L s > < 
(a — c ) or O — c ) 

9 

(g) A v a r s g e U e t e r ,.' 
PnrBourv (Lntegr. ) 

186 
( h | Corrected U e t e r 

P r e s s u r e (g + * ) 

184 

( i ) A e * . W e l l h e a d 
P r e a a . P t = ( k - r Q 

193 

0 ) Shut- in C A S inc 
P r e s s u r e (DWt) 

686 

(Tc) Shut- in Ttibioaf 
P r e s s u r e (DWt) 

686 

( I ) P c = h i c h e r v a l u e 
of O ) « W 

686 

(m) D e l . P r e s euro 

= 8Q %P. 

549. 

( a ) Seporsfor or D » -
hTdrator P r . (DWt) 
for c r i t i c a l floer on ly 

FLOW RATE CORRECTION (METER ERROR) 

I a l e z r a t e d Vol ioa* — U C F / D 

37 

I t e m c 

I t em d 

.9908 

/ i t e m c 

V I t e a d 

.9954 

Correc ted Vo lume 

Q= 37 MCF/D 

WORKING PRESSURE CALCULATION 

<Fe Q m ) 2 (>ooo> 
R 2 = 

P w * = P , 2 r R 2 P W - »^p_ J 

.334 3477 1161 37249 3841Q 196 

DEL IVERABIL ITY CALCULATION 

f V - "d 
D = Q =j ] " 37 j 169195 

V( 
j - .3915 

)• - .4Q4Q 

= 18 M C F / D 

\ 432186 J 
R E M A R K S : 

SUMMARY 

O -

JTH/skw 

JL8J_ 
JE6_ 

196 
549 

18 

. P e l a 

. P . l « 

. M C F / D 

. P « l « 

P . l « 

. U C F / D 

T I t J e _ 

C o V l p e U l T _ 

Consolidated Oi l and Gas, JrQr-
-



IO YCAAS a r MONTHS 4 7 6 7 4 3 < ° VCAAS s r MO 
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NORTHWEST 4 
Sec SB, T26N, R4W 

RE: Rule 303C, Para. 2, Requirement (-f) 

Due t o t h e economics i n v o l v e d i n a c q u i r i n g measured b o t t o m - h o l e 
pr e s s u r e s w i t h a h o l e i n t h e p r o d u c t i o n t u b i n g , we are s u b m i t t i 
t h e l a t e s t Packer Leakage Test which d i d not - f a i l in* 1983. 
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NORTHWEST 4 
Sec SB, T26N, R4W 

RE: Rule 303C, Para. 2, Requirement (g) 

We would l i k e t o r e q u e s t an e x c e p t i o n t q Rule 303C, Para. 2, 
Requirement ( g ) . A n a l y s i s o-f - f l u i d s taken -from t h i s w e l l i n 
bot h zones would n o t be r e p r e s e n t a t i v e o-f r e s e r v o i r - f l u i d s i n 
each zone due t o t h e t u b i n g l e a k . We have not observed any 
problems w i t h e m u l s i o n s or p r e c i p i t a t e s f o r m i n g i n t h e s u r f a c e 
f a c i l i t i e s . O f f s e t w e l l s commingled t o these two zones have 
not e x p e r i e n c e d any apparent problems. The f o l l o w i n g d a t a i s 
r e p r e s e n t a t i v e of t h e produced f l u i d s i n t h i s w e l l : 

GAS (s.g.) OIL (API) B.S. & W. ('/.) 

DAKOTA . 727 62. 1 0.6 

GALLUP . 694 5S.5 0.7 



NORTHWEST 4 
Sec 3B, T26N, R4W 

RE: Rule 303C, Para. 2, Requirement (h) 

We b e l i e v e p r o d u c t i o n w i l l not decrease by commingling t h e 
Dakota and G a l l u p -formations. The w e l l has c o n t i n u e d t o produce 
s t a t i s f a c t o r i 1 y d e s p i t e e x i s t i n g l i n e p r e s s u r e s and p e r i o d s of shut 
i n due t o no demand. We do a n t i c i p a t e t h a t p r o d u c t i o n w i l l remain 
t h e same or i n c r e a s e w i t h a d d i t i o n a l gas volumes h e l p i n g t o l i f t 
produced l i q u i d s i n t h e w e l l b o r e . Oi1. p r o d u c t i o n f r o m both zones 
i s a l r e a d y commingled a t t h e s u r f a c e (Admin. Order # I1C-1523) . 
S p e c i f i c g r a v i t y of t h e Dakota gas i s .727 w i t h a h e a t i n g v a l u e of 
1220 BTU. S p e c i f i c g r a v i t y of t h e G a l l u p gas i s .694 w i t h a h e a t i n g 
v a l u e of 1187 E<TU. The p r i c e of gas from both zones i s c u r r e n t l y 
$1.15/MCF, so commingling w i l l not reduce t h e sum of t h e v a l u e s 
of t h e i n d i v i d u a l streams. 



NORTHWEST 4 
Sec SB, T26N, R4W 

RE: Rule 303C, Para. 2, Requirement ( i ) 

We would l i k e t o a l l o c a t e 70"/. gas and 907. o i l t o t h e Dakota and 
30"/. gas and 107. o i l t o t h e G a l l u p -formations, based on p r e v i o u s 
w e l l p r o d u c t i o n s i n c e 1964 and p r o d u c t i o n d e c l i n e c u r v e s . 
Percent o-f a l l o c a t i o n was a r r i v e d from t h e t o t a l p r o d u c t i o n 
from each zone f r o m 1964 t o June 1984. O i l p r o d u c t i o n from t h e 
Gallup has dropped s l i g h t l y i n t h e r e c e n t p r o d u c t i o n h i s t o r y of 
t h i s w e l l . T h i s accounts f o r t h e d i f f e r e n c e i n t h e c a l c u l a t e d 
v a l u e of 14% vs 107. f o r t h e Ga l l u p zone based on t o t a l p r o d u c t i o n . 

TOTAL PRODUCTION 

GAS (Mcf) OIL (Bbls) 

DAKOTA 903 9,3 27 

GALLUP 370,672 1 ,576 

PERCENT ALLOCATION 

GAS (7.) OIL (7.) 

DAKOTA 90 

GALLUP 30 10 * 

* A l l o c a t i o n f o r o i l p r o d u c t i o n was e s t a b l i s h e d i n 19S3 and 
i s documented a t t h e NMOCD. 



NORTHWEST 4 
Sec SB, T26N, R4W 

RE: Rule 303C, Para. 2, Requirement ( j ) 

C e r t i f i e d l e t t e r s of i n t e n t t o commingle t h i s w e l l were sent 
t o t h e a t t a c h e d l i s t of o f f s e t o p e r a t o r s , i n c l u d i n g t h e Bureau 
of Land Management. Sample c o p i e s of t h e l e t t e r and waiver 
are i n c l u d e d . 



C o n s o l i d a t e d O i l & Gas, I n c . 
L i s t of O f f s e t Operators 

NORTHWEST 4 

Amoco P r o d u c t i o n Company 
501 A i r p o r t D r i v e 
Farmington, New Mexico 87401 

Union Texas Petroleum Company 
P. 0. Box 1290 
Farmington, New Mexico 87499 

Southern Union E x p l o r a t i o n Company 
P. 0. Box 2179 
Far mington, New Mexico 87499 

Bureau of Land Management 
C a l l e r S e r v i c e 4104 
Farmington, New Mexico 87499 



P 0 BOX 2038 
FARMINGTON, NEW MEXICO 87499 

(505) 632-8056 

1 > 

October 17, 1984 

Amoco P r o d u c t i o n Company 
A t t n : Mr. Buddy Shaw 
501 A i r p o r t Dr 
Farmington, New Mexico 87401 

Re: Waiver -for A d m i n i s t r a t i v e Approval o-f Downhole Commingling 
f o r C o n s o l i d a t e d O i l St Gas, I n c . Northwest 4, Basin Dakota 
& B S Mesa Gallup Dual, S90' FNL & 1840' FWL, Sec SB, T26N, 
R4W, Rio A r r i b a Co., New Mexico 

Dear Mr. Shaw; 

Co n s o l i d a t e d O i l 5; Gas, I n c . has s u b m i t t e d an a p p l i c a t i o n 
t o t h e New Mexico O i l C o n s e r v a t i o n D i v i s i o n , as o u t l i n e d i n NMOCD 
Rule 303C, t o ap p l y f o r a p p r o v a l t o a d m i n i s t r a t i v e l y commingle 
t h e Dakota and Gallup zones i n t h e s u b j e c t w e l l . We are n o t i ­
f y i n g your o f f i c e of our i n t e n t , and would l i k e you t o s i g n and 
r e t u r n each copy of t h e Waiver of O b j e c t i o n i n t h e s e l f ad­
dressed envelopes. 

Please m a i l t he w a i v e r s t o Frank Chavez, New Mexico O i l 
C o n s e r v a t i o n D i v i s i o n , 1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, New Mexico 
37410 and Dale Richardson, C o n s o l i d a t e d O i l S< Gas, I n c . , P. 0. 
Box 203S, Farmington, New Mexico 87499. 

I f you have any q u e s t i o n s c o n c e r n i n g t h i s r e q u e s t please 
c o n t a c t Wayne Converse a t 632—S056. 

Yours v e r y t r u l y , 

Dale Richardson 
P r o d u c t i o n S< D r i l l i n g S u p e r i n t e n d e n t 

DER:WLC:wc 
Enc1osures 
cc: N. M. O i l Co n s e r v a t i o n D i v i s i o n , Santa Fe 

N. M. O i l Conse r v a t i o n D i v i s i o n , Aztec 



P. 0. BOX 2038 
FARMINGTON, NEW MEXICO 87499 

(505) 632-8056 

October 17, 1984 

Union Texas Petroleum Company 
A t t n : Mr. Rudy Motto 
P. 0. Box 1290 
Farmington, New Mexico 87499 

Re: Waiver f o r A d m i n i s t r a t i v e Approval of Downhole Commingling 
f o r C o n s o l i d a t e d O i l & Gas, I n c . Northwest 4, Basin Dakota 
& B 3 Mesa Gal l u p Dual, 890' FNL & 1340' FWL, Sec 8B, T26N, 
R4W, Rio A r r i b a Co., New Mexico 

Dear Mr. Motto; 

C o n s o l i d a t e d O i l & Gas, I n c . has s u b m i t t e d an a p p l i c a t i o n 
t o t h e New Mexico O i l C o n s e r v a t i o n D i v i s i o n , as o u t l i n e d i n NMOCD 
Rule 303C, t o a p p l y f o r approval t o a d m i n i s t r a t i v e l y commingle 
th e Dakota and Gallup zones i n t h e s u b j e c t w e l l . We are n o t i ­
f y i n g your o f f i c e of our i n t e n t , and would l i k e you t o s i g n and 
r e t u r n each copy of t h e Waiver of O b j e c t i o n i n t h e s e l f ad­
dressed envelopes. 

Please m a i l t h e w a i v e r s t o Frank Chavez, New Mexico O i l 
Co n s e r v a t i o n D i v i s i o n , 1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, New Mexico 
87410 and Dale Richardson, C o n s o l i d a t e d O i l %>. Gas, I n c . , P. 0. 
Box 2038, F a r m i n g t o n , New Mexico 37499. 

I f you have any q u e s t i o n s c o n c e r n i n g t h i s r e q u e s t please 
c o n t a c t Wayne Converse a t 632-8056. 

Yours v e r y t r u l y , 

Dale Richardson 
P r o d u c t i o n & D r i l l i n g S u p e r i n t e n d e n t 

DER:WI_C:wc 
Enclosures 
cc: N. M. O i l C o n s e r v a t i o n D i v i s i o n , Santa Fe 

N. M. O i l C o n s e r v a t i o n D i v i s i o n , Aztec 



* 

P. O BOX 2038 
FARMINGTON, NEW MEXICO 87499 

(505) 632-8056 

1 t 

October 17, 1984 

Southern Union E x p l o r a t i o n Company 
A t t n : Mr. Michael Davies 
P. 0. Box 2179 
Farmington, New Mexico 87499 

Re: Waiver -for A d m i n i s t r a t i v e Approval o-f Downhole Commingling 
f o r C o n s o l i d a t e d O i l S< Gas, I n c . Northwest 4, Basin Dakota 
& B 3 Mesa G a l l u p Dual, 390' FNL & 1340' FWL, Sec 3B, T26N, 
R4W, Rio A r r i b a Co., New Mexico 

Dear Mr. Davies; 

C o n s o l i d a t e d O i l S< Gas, I n c . has s u b m i t t e d an a p p l i c a t i o n 
t o t h e New Mexico O i l C o n s e r v a t i o n D i v i s i o n , as o u t l i n e d i n NMOCD 
Rule 303C, t o ap p l y f o r a p p r o v a l t o a d m i n i s t r a t i v e l y commingle 
th e Dakota and Gal l u p zones i n t h e s u b j e c t w e l l . We are n o t i ­
f y i n g your o f f i c e of our i n t e n t , and would l i k e you t o s i g n and 
r e t u r n each copy of t h e Waiver of O b j e c t i o n i n t h e s e l f ad­
dressed envelopes. 

Please m a i l t h e w a i v e r s t o Frank Chavez, New Mexico O i l 
Co n s e r v a t i o n D i v i s i o n , 1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, New Mexico 
874i0 and Dale Richardson, C o n s o l i d a t e d O i l S< Gas, I n c . , P. 0. 
Box 2033, Farmington, New Mexico 87499. 

I f you have any q u e s t i o n s c o n c e r n i n g t h i s r e q u e s t please 
c o n t a c t Wayne Converse a t 632-3056. 

Yours v e r y t r u l y , 

Dale Richardson 
P r o d u c t i o n S< D r i l l i n g S u p e r i n t e n d e n t 

DER:WLC:wc 
E n d osures 
cc: N. M. O i l C o n s e r v a t i o n D i v i s i o n , Santa Fe 

N. M. O i l C o n s e r v a t i o n D i v i s i o n , Aztec 



P. O. BOX 2038 
FARMINGTON. NEW MEXICO 87499 

(SOS) 632-8056 

October 17, 1984 

Bureau of Land Management 
A t t n : Area Manager 
C a l l e r S e r v i c e 4104 
Farmington, New Mexico 87499 

Re: Waiver f o r A d m i n i s t r a t i v e Approval of Downhole Commingling 
f o r C o n s o l i d a t e d O i l S< Gas, I n c . Northwest 4, Basin Dakota 
S< B S Mesa G a l l u p Dual, 890' FNL S< 1840' FWL, Sec SB, T26N, 
R4W, Ria A r r i b a Co., New Mexico 

Gent1emen; 

C o n s o l i d a t e d O i l Gas, I n c . has s u b m i t t e d an a p p l i c a t i o n 
t o t h e New Mexico O i l C o n s e r v a t i o n D i v i s i o n , as o u t l i n e d i n NMOCD 
Rule 303C, t o a p p l y f o r a p p r o v a l t o a d m i n i s t r a t i v e l y commingle 
t h e Dakota and Gal l u p zones i n t h e s u b j e c t w e l l . We a r e n o t i ­
f y i n g your o f f i c e of our i n t e n t , and would l i k e you t o s i g n and 
r e t u r n each copy of t h e Waiver of O b j e c t i o n i n t h e s e l f ad­
dressed envelopes. 

Please m a i l t h e w a i v e r s t o Frank Chavez, New Mexico O i l 
Conse r v a t i o n D i v i s i o n , 1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, New Mexico 
87410 and Dale Richardson, C o n s o l i d a t e d O i l S< Gas, I n c . , P. 0. 
Box 2038, Farmington, New Mexico 37499. 

I f you have any q u e s t i o n s c o n c e r n i n g t h i s r e q u e s t p l e a s e 
c o n t a c t Wayne Converse a t 632-8056. 

Yours v e r y t r u l y , 

Dale Richardson 
P r o d u c t i o n & D r i l l i n g S u p e r i n t e n d e n t 

DER:WLC:wc 
Enclosures 

N. M. O i l C o n s e r v a t i o n D i v i s i o n , Santa Fe 
N. M. O i l C o n s e r v a t i o n D i v i s i o n , Aztec 



C o n s o l i d a t e d O i l S< Bas, I n c . 
C a l c u l a t i o n -for Bottom Hole P r e s s u r e s 

Basin Dakota/B S Mesa G a l l u p 

NORTHWEST 4 

Bottom Hole P r e s s u r e Formula: iQ^O 18752_(SGMD^. 
(Zave)(Tave) 

Pws = Pwh * e'"-

Pws - b o t t o m - h o l e p r e s s u r e , s t a t i c 
Pwh — w e l l h e a d sur-face p r e s s u r e , s h u t - i n 
SG — s p e c i f i c gas g r a v i t y 
D — Depth of t u b i n g s t r i n g or p e r f s 
Zave - average gas d e v i a t i o n f a c t o r ( c o m p r e s s i b i l i t y f a c t o r ) 
Tave - average w e l l t e m p e r a t u r e (midway p o i n t ) 

BASIN DAKOTA 

Pwh — 742 p s i ( t b g ) __ _ _ 
SG = .727 (.932)(582) 
D =- 8026' ( t b g ) Pws = 742 * e""-
Zave = .932 
Tave = 582 (degrees Rankine) = 90S p s i 

I § MESA GALLUP 

Pwh = 742 p s i ( t b g ) 
SG = .694 
D = 7619' ( t b g ) Pws 
Zave = .929 

Tave = 580 (degrees Rankine) 

(P r e s s u r e c o r r e c t e d t o 8026' Dakota 

l ( 2 ^ 2 i 8 Z 5 L i ^ 6 9 4 ) _ i 7 6 1 9 ^ 
(.929)(580) 

- 742 * e-'-

= 892 p_si_ 

mean d e p t h , Pws = 900 p_si.) 
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WAIVER OF OBJECTION AND 
CONSENT TO COMMINGLE THE 
DUAL COMPLETION 

EQB CONSOLIDATED QIL & GASj. INC.. 

THE UNDERSIGNED, as an o f f s e t o p e r a t o r / l e a s e holder of a l e a s e 

o f f s e t t i n g NORTHWEST 4, DK/MV Dual 
390' FNL Sc 1340' FWL 
Sec 8B, T26N, R4W 
Rio A r r i b a Co., New Mexico 

Does hereby acknowledge r e c e i p t of the l e t t e r requesting approval 
of commingling of the above captioned w e l l . 

The undersigned hereby waives any o b j e c t i o n to t h i s a p p l i c a t i o n 
and v o l u n t a r i l y consents to the commingling of the above captioned 
wel 1 . 

SIGNED: 

NAME: 

TITLE: 

F I RM: 

DATE: 

Please f i n d enclosed s e l f addressed envelopes. M a i l one copy t o 
Frank Chavez, New Mexico O i l C o n s e r v a t i o n D i v i s i o n , 1000 Rio Brazos 
Rd., Aztec, New Mexico S7410 and Dale Richardson, C o n s o l i d a t e d O i l 

Gas, I n c . , P. 0. Box 2033, Farmington, New Mexico 87499 



Western Division _ 
1670 Broadway „ • • r~/;i, , & r- .-• -
Post Office Box 800 '"; —— ^ - -: * ^ = \ \ \ - >•>. 
Denver. Colorado 80201 I - ; -
303-830-4040 \ i ' 7 

Amoco Production Company 

J. C. Burnside 
Division Production Manager 

October 29, 1984 

New Mexico O i l Conservation Division 
1000 Rio Brazos Road 
Aztec, New Mexico 87410 

Attention: Mr. Frank Chavez 

F i l e : JTM-512-400 

Northwest 4 
NW/4 Section 8-T26N-R4W 
Rio Arriba County, New Mexico 
Basin Dakota - BS Mesa Gallup Downhole Conimingle Approval 

Amoco Production Company has no objection to Consolidated 
Oil and Gas, Inc.'s request to downhole commingle Basin 
Dakota and BS Mesa Gallup production i n the subject w e l l . 
This l e t t e r s i g n i f i e s our approval of the commingling and 
i s to be used i n l i e u of the attached waiver of objection 
form. 

Attachment 

cc: Consolidated O i l and Gas, Incorporated 
Post Office Box 2038 
Farmington, New Mexico 87401 



WAIVER OF OBJECTION AND 
CONSENT TO COMMINGLE THE 
DUAL COMPLETION 

EQR CONSOLIDATED OIL & GASj. INC.. 

THE UNDERSIGNED, as an o-f-fset o p e r a t o r / l e a s e h o l d e r o-f a l e a s e 

o f f s e t t i n g NORTHWEST 4, DK/GL Dual 
890' FNL & 1840' FWL 
Sec S'B, T2£>N, R4W 
Rio A r r i b a Co., New Mexico 

Does hereby acknowledge r e c e i p t of t h e l e t t e r r e q u e s t i n g a p p r o v a l 
of comming1ing of t h e above c a p t i o n e d w e l l . 

The u n d e r s i g n e d hereby waives any o b j e c t i o n t o t h i s a p p l i c a t i o n 
and v o l u n t a r i l y c o n s e n t s t o t h e commingling of t h e above c a p t i o n e d 
wel 1 . 

bIt.jNfc.jj: 

NAME: 

TITLE; .... 

FIRM:__ 

DATE: 

Please f i n d e n c l o s e d s e l f addressed envelopes. M a i l one copy t o 
Frank Chavez, New Mexico O i l C o n s e r v a t i o n D i v i s i o n , 1000 Rio Brazos 
Rd., A z t e c , New Mexico 87410 and Dale R i c h a r d s o n , C o n s o l i d a t e d O i l 

Gas. I n c . . P. 0. Box 2038. Far mi noton . New Mexico 87499 



L I E D UnionTexs 
Petroleum 

Western Division 
14001 Ellifl Avenue 
Sui1e500 
Aurora, CO 60014 
Telephone (303) 695-8778 

Mi ;| October 31, 1984 
r l i 3 

Consolidated Oil 6 Gas, Inc. 
P.O. Box 2038 
Farmington, New Mexico 87^99 

Subject: J/a iver_loL^MmLQj~3£l3t\ye Approval pX,Î M».bMê Cî i.n.glJji.g,, for 
Consolidated Oil £ Gas, Inc. Northwest 4, Basin Dakota s B S 
Mesa Gallup Dual, 890' FNL & 1840' FWL, Section 8B-T26 N-R4W, 
Rio Arriba County, New Mexico 

Please find enclosed a f u l l y executed copy of the above waiver. 

If I can be of further assistance please advise. 

Yours very truly , 

UNION TEXAS PETROLEUM 

Darlene Hurst, 
Operations Secretary 

ldh/ 

Enclosure 

cc: Mr. Frank Chavez 

o IL CON. 
^ DIST. 3 

DI V, 



WAIVER OF OBJECTION AND 
CONSENT TO COMMINGLE THE 
DUAL COMPLETION 

EQR CONSOLIDATED OIL & GASj. INC., 

THE UNDERSIGNED, as an o f f s e t o p e r a t o r / 1 ease h o l d e r of a l e a s e 

of f s e t t i ng NORTHWEST 4, DK/GL Dual 
890' FNL & 1840' FWL 
Sec SB, T26N, R4W 
Rio A r r i b a Co., New Mexico 

Does hereby acknowledge r e c e i p t of t h e l e t t e r r e q u e s t i n g a p p r o v a l 
of comming1ing of t h e above c a p t i o n e d w e l l . 

The u n d e r s i g n e d hereby waives any o b j e c t i o n t o t h i s a p p l i c a t i o n 
and v o l u n t a r i l y c o n s e n t s t o t h e commingling of t h e above c a p t i o n e d 
wel 1 . 

SIGNED: 

NAME: ___ 

TITLE:. 

FIRM: 

DATE: 

DON JEWELLS 

J?IYLSJ0N _0PERATI ONS _MANAGE\R_ 

V N- LQPN - L̂ OPJJ c . LNJL CQMPANY 

OCOTBER 29, 1984 

P l e a s e f i n d e n c l o s e d s e l f a d d r e s s e d e n v e l o p e s . M a i l o n e c o p y t o 
F r a n k C h a v e z , New M e x i c o O i l C o n s e r v a t i o n D i v i s i o n , 1 0 0 0 R i o B r a z o s 
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT 
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

AZTEC DISTRICT OFFICE 

1000 RIO BRAZOS ROAD 
AZTEC. NEW MEXICO 87410 

(505) 334-6178 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
BOX 2088 

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501 

DATE 

RE: Proposed MC 
Proposed DHC \S 
Proposed NSL 
Proposed SWD 
Proposed WFX 
Proposed PMX 

Gentlemen: 

I have examined the application dated <L^gj/. £ ̂  t°l 3^ 

for the 

Operator Lease and Well No. Unit, S-T-R 

and my recommendations are as follows: 


